
LABOR DEPARTMENT: 
Section 10176, or Section 14810 , R. S .Mo . 1939 , 
Pertaining to payment of employees , does 

STREET RAILROADS : not apply to street r ailroads . 
- - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ua.rch 19 , 1943 

:.:r . Orville S . 'l'raylor 
Co~issioner of I abor 
Je!'ferson City, UisDouri 

Dea.r Sir: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 
llarch 4 , 1943, in which you enclose a copy of a contract 
executed by an empl oyee of t ho Kansas City ~ublic Service 
Company and said coopany, dated november 25th, 1942 . We 
se t forth your letter, in which you r equest t he opinion 
of t his departt1ent , as follows: 

"You wi ll find enclosed a copy of t ho 
contract 1'Ulde by t ho .1.1..annas City Public 
Sorvi ce Company with llr . Howard E . 
!Iutch1ns . 

" We nould lil;:e t o 1ave your opinion on 
t ho following question: 

"Can t hi s contract legally pr ovide t hat 
t ho pa.y a man recei ved while in t rain­
in6 ~~y be deducted f r om t ho waaes of 
t he ~ rocoived no a regular e.mployoo, 
if he ros icnod shortly after t he comple­
t ion of his training period? 

" In this par t icular co.so , t he man , !~r : 
Hutchins, quit after beinG with thio 
Con,:>any for about f orty days , i 1cludinc 
both his training and regular empl oyment . 

" ::: would 111<o t o call your attention, in 
t his recard , to Soct ion 10176 and 14810, 
R. S • .• issouri, 1 939 . " 
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Ho herel'71t h sot f orth Section 2 of said contract , for 
t he reason that it is t ho portion of t he contract which 
pertains t o t:to q"..lest.:.on asli:od in your let ter. Said Section 
2 pr oviden as follot'TS: 

"~t ~o wil l undor e o a ~tudent training 
period of from f i fteen (15) to t hirt y (30) 
days, for which he s!1all be paid two 
dollars (~2 . 00) per da~ , one- half of t his 
amount to bo paid upon completion of t ho 
training period , t he balance of t ho first 
recular payday t her eafter . Should tho 
~ployoo fai l t o qual:f y for car or bus 
nerv~co or bo discharged before qualifying, 
he s hall not recoivo any pay for tho t ime 
s pent as a student , ~~d if t ho ~mployee 
loaves t he stn•vi ce of t ho Company or i s 
dischar ged beforo t ho expirat ion of ninety 
(90) days after date of qualifying for ~ork, 
he wil l refund t he amount pa .!.d him f or sa.id 
traininG period , fu,d hereby author izes t he 
Cor.1pany t o deduct same from any waees or 
moneys whlc.h cay bo duo him. " 

You cal l our attention t o ~actions 10176 and 148 10 , R . 
s . L!o . 1 939 , as bear ing on tho question asked in your latter . 

Section l 017G , SUJ ra, is found in Article 3 , Chapter 68 , 
fl . ~ . !.Jo . 1939, under the c eneral tit le of "Depo.rtnont of 
J.JO.bor and Industrial Inspection" and pr ovides in po.rt as fol­
lo~s : 

"Al l persons or c or porations engaced in 
ope.ratinc a railroad or railr oad shops ,!n 
t his state, shall p~y t heir employees onco 
~very t hirt y days in law~1l money of 
t he Unitod ~tates , and at no pay day shall 
t here b e withheld more t han ten days of 
t he earnings of the employees . ~ ~ : • ~ ~" 

( Empllo. sis ours . ) 
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I t will be noted that t his section refers onl y to .!!! persons 
or corporations encased in operatinG a railroad ~ railroa~ 
Shois 1g ~ state, and pr ovides certa i n pena lties f or t he 
vio ation of snid section . • 

Sect ion 14()11, su_r>ra, is foune. ln Art .:.clo 1, Chapter 111, 
under t he c:enoral title of "tanes and Mining and State Bureau 
of .anes" and provides in po.rt ns follows : 

"All persons or corporat ions engaged in 
or oper ating any mines , stone or granlto 
quarries i n this state shal l pay t heir 
employoos once : r. every fifteen days in 
lawful money of t h e United States, and 
at no pay day shall there be withheld 
any of t h e earn1n,.· s due any such empl oyee: 
.:· .;.. ,.· .. :· ~:· .... · .... ... •• ... ~- j ..... .; - .~ ,.... ..... ·• -1- , , 

\lo have examined t he records i n the Corporat ion Depart­
nent of t ho Secretary of State's office and find that t he 
~ansas City Public Servi ce Company was originally incd~porated 
under Article 5, Chapter 90 , R. s . Uo . 1919 , relat:ng to 
s t reet railroads . rrowover, j t was amended t o include Article 
1, Chapter 32, R. s . Ho . 1929 , the ro: oral cor poration statutes , 
and Art i cle 16, Chapter 32, R. s . l .. o . 192;:> , r elating to stock 
cor porations and not Art i cle 2, Chapter 33, pertaining t o rail­
r oad companies . 

It will be obs erved, t :toroforo, t'1at t he two sections of 
t he statutes referred to in your l e tter, namely , Sections 
10176 and 1~810 , R. s . !o. 1939 , are not a ppl icable t o cor por­
ations i ncorporated under t he str eet railroad article and 
emptor, which i3 now Arti c lo 4, Chapter 43 , R. s . Ho. 1939 . 

CO!'CL~SIOU 

I t i s , t herei'ore , t h e opini on of t his department t hat 
t he statutes referred t o in your l e tter do not appl y to corpor-
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ations organized as street railroads and we do not find any 
section of our statutes which ls contravened by Section 2 
of the contract oubmitted t o us . 

ROY IJcKITTRICK 
Attorney-General 

CRII:CP 

RespectfUlly submit ted, 

COVELL R. HEWITT 
Assistant Attorney-General 


